

Ms. Sharon Conroy **South Dublin County Council County Hall Tallaght** Dublin 24.

Dáta Date

30 November 2023

Ár dTag Our Ref.

Bhur dTag Your Ref.

M80504

Re: Clondalkin Area Committee meeting of South Dublin County Council held - 19th October - N7 and Boot Road.

Ms. Conroy,

Thank you for your letter of 23 October 2023 in relation to the junction of N7 and Boot Road, which was raised at the Clondalkin Area Committee meeting of South Dublin County Council. The position in relation to your enquiry is as follows.

Each year, Transport Infrastructure Ireland (TII) carries out a collision analysis of the entire national road network, in compliance with the EU Road Infrastructure Safety Management Directive. The purpose of this exercise is to identify locations that have high concentrations of collisions.

This location has not been identified in the analysis, nor does there appear to be any history of collisions.

TII Road Safety has however requested that the lane markings at this location be refreshed in early 2024, which could help with the lane confusion.

In relation to your meeting request, TII endeavours to facilitate meeting requests with County Council delegations, which are representative of the Council and Executive, to discuss significant national road issues of interest to the Council. TII is not in a position to facilitate requests for meetings with individual Municipal Districts or Area Committees.

Accordingly, should South Dublin County Council wish TII to facilitate such a meeting, a request, outlining the specific issues to be discussed, proposed attendees and suitable dates, should be forwarded by the Council to the undersigned. Alternatively, any issues of concern to the Clondalkin Area Committee members in relation to national roads may be forwarded in writing to the undersigned and we will revert to you as soon as possible

I hope that this is of assistance to you.

Yours sincerely.

Rachel Begley Executive Officer

Transport Infrastructure Ireland

Próiseálann BlÉ sonraí pearsanta a sholáthraítear dó i gcomhréir lena Fhógra ar Chosaint Sonraí atá ar fáil ag www.tii.ie. Til processes personal data in accordance with its Data Protection Notice available at www.tii.ie.













